DATE ISSUED: March 9, 2005 REPORT NO. CCDC-05-06

ATTENTION: Chair and Membersof the Redevelopment Agency
Docket of March 15, 2005

SUBJECT: One AmericaSecond Phase PT, LLC (block bounded by B, C and
India streets and KettneBoulevard)- Proposed Second Amendment
to ExclusiveNegotiationAgreemenforthe Agency-Owned “AirRights
Parcel”-ColumbiaSub Areaofthe CentreCityRedevelopmenProject

REFERENCE: Site Map
Drawings dated January 12, 2005
Proposed Second Amendmentto Exclusive Negotiation Agree ment

STAFF CONTACT: Pamela M. Hamilton, Senior Vice President

SUMMARY

Issue - Should the Redevelopment Agency approve the proposed Second
Amendment to Exclusive Negotiation Agreement (“Second Amendment”) with One
America Second Phase PT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company whose sole
member is General Electric Pension Trust (“Developer”)for the purchase and
development of the Agency-owned“air rights parcel” (“Parcel 5") on the block
bounded by B, C, and India streets and Kettner Boulevard. Formal design review
is not part of the proposed Second Amendment. Basic Concept/Schematic
Drawings for developmentof Parcel5 would be approvedconcurrently with any
Disposition and Development Agreement (“DDA”)?

Staff Recommendation- That the RedevelopmentAgency approve the proposed
Second Amendmentto Exclusive Negotiation Agreement (“Second Amendment”)
with One America Second Phase PT, LLC, a Delawarelimited liability company
whose sole member is General Electric Pension Trust (“Developer”) for the
purchase and developmentof the Agency-owned “air rights parcel” (“Parcel 5") on
the blockboundedby B, C, and India streets and KettneBoulevard. Formal design
review is not part of the proposed Second Amendment. Basic Concept/Schematic
Drawings for developmentof Parcel5 would be approvedconcurrently with any
Disposition and Development Agreement (“DDA”).

CentreCity DevelopmeniCorporation Recommendation On January 26, 2005, the
Corporation Board of Directors voted unanimously (Chair Sadler and Vice Chair
Vilaplana wereabsent)to recommendapproval of the Second Amendment.




Chair & Membersof the
Redevelopment Agency
Docket of March 15, 2005
Page 2

Centre City Advisory Committee (CCAC) Recommendation - The proposed
developmentwas reviewedat the Centre City Advisory Committee Pre-Design
Committee meetingof December 2, and the architectural team’s refinement of the
design will respondto the issues raised at that meeting. Areasof the design still
under study by the architectural teaminclude the top of the tower, articulation of the
podium walls, and the plaza area adjacent to the Museum of Contemporary Art.

On January 19, 2005, the CCAC voted twenty-two (22) in favorand four(4) recused
to support the proposed Second Amendment.

Other Recommendations - None.

Fiscal Impact - The Agency purchasedthe subject property in 1996 for a price of
$2.2 million and has incurred significant costs in holding and maintaining the
propertysince thattime. The propertyis subje ctto on-going America PlazaOwners
Association (“Association”) fees. An Exclusive Negotiation Agreement (“ENA”) for
purchase and development of Parcel 5 was entered into with the Developerin July,
2003. That ENA reducedthe Agency’s participation in Association feesfrom 30%
to 10% from January 15, 2003 through the later of the ENA’s 300-day period of
negotiations, or any extension of the periodof negotiations. The First Amendment
to the ENA extendedthe period of negotiations to January 1, 2005. The First
Amendme ntalso provided thatthe Developer’s $100,000 Good Faith De positwould
be retained by the Agency at $20,000 permonth, beginning November1, 2004, for
each month that the ENA was in effect but that a DDA had not beenexecuted.

The proposedSecond Amendmentto ENA reducesthe Agency’s participation in
Association feesto 0% effective January 1, 2005. The Association feeswould
remainat 0% for as long as the ENA is in effect and would continue at 0% with the
executionof a DDA. The Second Amendmenteliminatesthe First Amendment’s
provision for the Agency’s $20,000/month drawdown of the Developer’s $100,000
Good Faith Deposit.

BACKGROUND

Developmentof this block would advance the Visions and Goals of the Centre City
Community Plan and the Obijectives of the Centre City Redevelopment Project by:

. Completing developmentwhich is immediately adjacent to a safe, efficient and
environmentallysensitivetransportationsyste mtherebyincreasing masstransituse
(San Diego Trolley),

. Assisting in the developmentof a strong financial/commercial core,and



Chair & Membersof the
Redevelopment Agency
Docket of March 15, 2005
Page 3

. Completingthe orderly developme ntof the originally-conceived 2-block integrated
America Plaza developmentto upgrade the quality of life.

The Agencypurchased Parcel 5 of thetwo-blockde velopmenfgenerallyknownas America
Plaza for redevelopment purposes as the site for the new Main Library. The City Council
subsequently designatedan alternate site forthe Library. Parcel 5 is an “air-rights parcel”
on the blockbounded by B, C, Kettnerand India streets which includes an ease mentin the
garage beneaththe parcelfor 113 parking spaces. Parcel5 carries an FAR of 8 which
limits the gross square footage of developmentabove grade to less than 522,368 SF; the
minimum heightis 125'.

The Developer purchased the otherparcels which comprise the two-block America Plaza
development on November27, 2002. The Developerexpressed interest in purchase and
developmentof Parcel 5 in that Parcel 5 continues to have a negative impact on the
appearance and activity/synergy of the overall America Plaza development. An ENA was
enteredinto with the Developer in July 2003.

A First Amendment to the ENA was executedin July, 2004. The First Amendment
extendedthe periodof negotiationsto January 1, 2005, providedfor an adjustmentin the
Association fees (which had beenadjusted from 30% to 10% during the negotiation period
underthe ENA)to 0% upon the execution ofa DDA, resolved a dispute between the parties
regarding the financial obligations formold remediation and restoration workperformed on
Stairwells4H and 8H at America Plaza, and providedthat the Agency could draw down
$20,000 per month from the Developer’s $100,000 Good Faith Deposit, beginning
November1, 2004, foreachmonth thatthe ENA was in effecbutthata DDA had notbeen
executed. The purpose of this “drawdown” provision was to act as an incentive to the
Developer to completethe due diligence on the Site and negotiate a DDA at the earliest
possible date.

CONCLUSIONS OF DEVELOPER'’S DUE DILIGENCE

The Developer and its architectural team of Solomon CordwellBuenz and Associates, its
engineering team of Magnusson Klemencic Associates, and with construction cost
estimatingby RoelConstruction Company, has completed its due diligence regardingthe
development potential of Parcel 5. It is the conclusion of the Developerthat development
of Parcel5 is financially infeasible at the FAR of 8 currently assigned to the Site by the
existing Community Plan and Centre City Planned District Ordinance (“PDO”). The
Developerhas concluded that an FAR of 10 (as proposed for the Site in the draft
Community Plan Update )would be feasible. CCDC staffand KeyserMarston Associates
agree,after an analysis of the FAR of 8 and FAR of 10 alternatives for the Site, that the
FAR of 8 alternative would not meetthe thresholdreturns for an institutional inve stor.



Chair & Membersof the
Redevelopment Agency
Docket of March 15, 2005
Page 4

From a design and density perspective, the Developer and CCDC agree that the FAR of
10 alternativeis preferable on the Site. The FAR of 10 developmentproposedby the

Developeprovides 262 market-rate residential condominium units ina 37-storytowerwith

a total of 313 parking spaces assigned to Parcel 5. Because of the foundation and

structural retrofit work requiredin all four levels of the existing below-grade garage,
approximately 78 of the parking spaces in the garage would be removed. The parking
assignedto Parcel 5 would be provided infourlevelsof parking above grade encapsulated
within the podium of the residential tower, with another35 spaces allocated in the existing
below-grade garage. Approximately 22,000 SF of the project’s ground levelis assigned

to retail and an “Art and Technology” shell. The project reopens the aperture looking we st
on C Streetto provide sight lines to the Santa Fe Depot, while respondingto the curvature

of the trolley station. The project opens and significantly “lightens” the trolley station

canopy. The project’s design provides a generous public plaza and is an excellent
response to existing development which surrounds the Site. Completion of this

development would create a dynamic mixed use block of residential, office, retail, cultural
and transit uses, and establish a strong “public place”in this neighborhood.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT TEAM

ROLE/FIRM CONTACT OWNED BY
Property Owner:
One America Plaza PT, B. Bradford Barrett, GeneralElectric Pension
LLC President Trust

(Publicly-owned)

Proposed Developer:
One America Second B. Bradford Barrett, GeneralElectric Pension
Phase PT, LLC President Trust

(Publicly-owned)

Project Manager:

SentrePartners, Inc. StephenB. Williams StephenB. Williams
Matthew T. Spathas Matthew T. Spathas
Tom Sullivan Michael P. Peckham

(Privately-owned)




Chair & Membersof the
Redevelopment Agency
Docket of March 15, 2005
Page 5

Architect:
Solomon CordwellBuenz

Martin Wolf

John Lahey
Martin Wolf
Beth Durkin
Mark Frisch
Ed Williams
Fred Abrams
Peter Noone
Jim Curtin
Tom Humes
John Buenz
(Privately-owned)

Structural Engineer:
Magnusson Klemencic

Brian Dickson

Jon D. Magnusson
Ron Klemencic
Brian J. Mclintyre
Jay A. Taylor
Drew A. Gangnes
ShelleyR. Clark
John D. Hooper
Donald W. Davies
(Privately-owned)

Preconstruction Services
and Estimating:
Roel Construction

Wayne Hickey

StephenCharles Roel
Kevin John Elliott

John William Elliott
Craig Douglas Koehler
Wayne Edward Hickey
StephenLloyd Mead
Donald AllenLine
Thomas Brady

Laura Anne Doane Line
Brandon J. Line
RachelL. Line
(Privately-owned)

Market Research:
Market Pointe

Alan Nevin

Russell Valone
(Privately-owned)




Chair & Membersof the
Redevelopment Agency
Docket of March 15, 2005
Page 6

The ENA entered into with the Developerin July 2003 was recommended (ratherthan the
issuance of a general Re que stfor Qualifications/Proposals forParcel 5) forthese reasons:

Exclusive negotiations with the Developetad the potential of realizing the earliest
and highest quality developmentof the Site.

The developmentof Parcel5 is integral to the existing developmenton the two
blocks. The Developer, as the Tower and Parking Owner on the two blocks, has
certain design and use approval rights forParcel 5. As Towerand Parking Owner,
the Developethas theability to propose revisions to the Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions (“CC&Rs”)governing the America Plaza parcels, and to offeruse of the
parking garage beyondthe existing CC&Rs, to the advantage of Parcel 5.

Parcel 5's construction will require close coordination with, and construction
easementsfrom, the Towerand Parking Owner. Such coordination is facilitated if
the Tower and Parking Owneris the developer of Parcel 5.

The Manager of One America Plaza, Sentre Partners, has demonstratedthrough
its excellentmanage ment of major office buildings downtown that it understands
“place-making.” This approach to the developmentof Parcel 5 would be nefitnot
only the immediate vicinity but the entire Columbia Sub Area.

Thesereasons forentering into the ENA with the Developeremaintrue today. A Second
Amendmentto ENAis recommended which willextend the period of ne gotiationsand make
other revisionsto the ENA.

PROPOSED SECOND AMENDMENT TO ENA

The proposed Second Amendmentto ENA would make the following revisions to the ENA
and the First Amendmentto the ENA:

1.

The proposed Second Amendment would extend the period of negotiations to
October 1, 2005. If, during that period,the FAR and otherdevelopment standards
forthe Site were revised by a new Community Plan and a new PDO, the Developer
would be permittedto submit a proposal meetingthe new requirementsand any
DDA would be negotiatedbased on those new developmentstandards.

The Agency’s $20,000/month drawdown of the Developer’s $100,000 Good Faith

Deposit, providedfor by the First Amendment,would be eliminated. This revision
to the ENA is proposed in light of the Developer’s expenditure to date of more than

$550,000 in third-party architectural, engineering, legal and other expenditures
relatedto the Developer’s due diligence on the Site.



Chair & Membersof the
Redevelopment Agency
Docket of March 15, 2005
Page 7

3. The Agency’s liability for Association feesfor the Site is reducedfrom 10% (a
temporary reduction from 30% during the period of negotiations under the ENA) to
0% effective January 1, 2005. The Association fees would remain at 0% foras long
as the ENA is in effect and would continue at 0% with the execution of a DDA.

4. The Second Amendme ntdoes not alterthe requiremenin the FirstAmendmentthat
any DDA negotiatedfor Parcel 5 shall require a purchase price of not less than the
Agency’sactual out-of-pocket costs (excluding generaloverhead) for its purchase
and managementof Parcel 5. To date these expenditures exceed$3 million.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSION

Given the complexities of Parcel 5's integration with the 2-block One America Plaza
development, continuing negotiations with the ownerof One America Plaza, particularly in
light of the qualifications of the ownerand its asset manager, holds the most promise for
the appropriate and timely sale and developmentof Parcel 5.

Respectfully submitted, Concurred by:
Pamela M. Hamilton Peter J. Hall
Senior Vice President President

Attachments:Site Map
Drawings Dated January 12, 2005
Proposed Second Amendmentto Exclusive Negotiation Agreement



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

